



IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States, *et. al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*, THE CITY OF NEW
YORK, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW
YORK, MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG, IN HIS
CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW
YORK, AND CHRISTINE C. QUINN, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SPEAKER OF THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
CORPORATION COUNSEL OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK,
LEONARD J. KOERNER*
DEBORAH A. BRENNER
REBECCA K. K. STERNHELL
of Counsel
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-1010
(202) 624-5909
lkoerner@law.nyc.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED BY SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT ARE NOMINAL AND NON-OBTRUSIVE	3
a. The Process Of Generating and Transmitting A Submission For Preclearance Does Not Require Significant Additional Time or Cost.....	3
b. Section 5 Preclearance Requirements Do Not Impede or Interfere With Lawful Local Decision Making.....	6
II. THE RELATIVE COSTS IMPOSED BY SECTION 5 PRECLEARANCE ARE FAR OUTWEIGHED BY THE BENEFITS GENERATED FOR CITIZENS AND COUNTRY OVERALL.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	4
<i>Board of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	7
<i>N.Y. State on behalf of N.Y., Bronx & Kings Co. v.</i> <i>U.S.</i> , 65 F.R.D. 10 (D.D.C. 1974)	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XV	10
U.S. Const. amend. XV, art. IV	2
Voting Rights Act of 1965	
42 U.S.C. § 1973a	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973b	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 51.27 (2011)	4
28 C.F.R. § 51.28 (2011)	4
36 Fed. Reg. 5809 (Mar. 27, 1971)	1
40 Fed. Reg. 43746 (Sept. 23, 1975)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011).....	3
76 Fed. Reg. 21,239 (Apr. 15, 2011)	3
N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 1-102 (2012)	4, 7
N.Y. ELEC. LAW §§ 3-200 <i>et seq.</i> (2012)	4
N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 3-212 (2012)	4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-101 (2012)	1
N.Y.C. Charter ch. 2-A (2009)	5
N.Y.C. Charter § 51 (2009).....	4, 6
N.Y.C. Charter § 52 (2009).....	5
N.Y.C. Charter §§ 1133 & 3003 (2009)	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. for Arizona <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Pet'r, Shelby County, <i>AL v. Holder et al.</i> , No. 12-96 (Jan. 2, 2013)	6
Douglas R. Hess, PROJECT VOTE, REPRESENTATIONAL BIAS IN THE 2008 ELECTORATE 12, Table 5 (2009), available at http://www.projectvote. org/reports-on-the-electorate-/440.html	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Frank Lombardi, <i>White City Council Members the Minority for First Time Ever After Tuesday Elections</i> , N.Y. DAILY NEWS, Nov. 3, 2009	10
How to File An Electronic Submission, http://www.justice.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/evs (last visited Jan. 17, 2013)	3-4
Juan Cartagena, <i>Report: Voting Rights in New York City: 1982-2006</i> , 17 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Social Justice 501	2, 9
Letter from John R. Dunne, Asst. Att’y Gen., Civil Rights Div., Dep’t of Justice, to Judith Reed, N.Y.C. Districting Comm’n, regarding Submission No. 91-1902 (July 19, 1991) (on file with author)	8
Letter from Wm. Bradford Reynolds, Asst. Att’y Gen., Civil Rights Div., Dep’t of Justice, to Fabia Palomino, N.Y.C. Districting Comm’n, regarding Submission No. 81-1981 (Oct. 27, 1981) (on file with author)	7
N.Y.C. Board of Elections, For Voters, http://vote.nyc.ny.us/html/voters/voters.shtml (last visited Jan. 18, 2013)	9-10
N.Y.C. Charter Revision Comm’n, Final Report of the New York City Charter Revision: Jan. 1989–Nov. 1989 (1990)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y.C. Department of City Planning, <i>Total Population by Mutually Exclusive Race and Hispanic Origin: New York City and Boroughs, 1990 to 2010</i> , Table PL-P2A NYC (May 2011)	9, 10
N.Y.C. Districting Comm'n, <i>The Final Districting Plan For The Council Of The City Of New York</i> (Mar. 31, 2003) (Submission No. 2003-1147)	6
<i>Reauthorization of the Act's Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views from the Field: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. 13 (2006)	3
Robert Pear, <i>New York's Plan Wins U.S. Backing</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jul. 27, 1991, available at http://www.nytimes.com/1991/07/27/nyregion/new-york-s-plan-wins-us-backing.html	8
Section 5 Objection Determinations: New York, http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/ny_obj2.htm (last visited Jan. 24, 2013)	7
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 2010 CENSUS BRIEFS, C2010BR-02, OVERVIEW OF RACE AND HISPANIC ORIGIN: 2010 (Mar. 2011)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU. STATE AND COUNTY QUICKFACTS. Updated Jan. 10, 2013, available at http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/36/3651000.html	1
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 1840 (2006)</i>	2
